

No. 23-74

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEBRA A. VITAGLIANO, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS AND  
MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND  
DEFENSE FUND AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR

*Counsel of Record*

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI

HANNAH C. SMITH

ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL\*

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
I. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Is No Barrier to Revisiting and Overruling <i>Hill</i> . .....	7
A. In All Relevant Respects, <i>Hill</i> Was Im- plicitly Overruled by <i>Reed</i> . .....	7
B. <i>City of Austin</i> Does Not Resurrect <i>Hill</i> .....	11
II. <i>Hill</i> Has Curtailed the Free Speech Rights of Those with Unpopular Viewpoints. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	4
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) .....	2, 6, 11, 12
<i>Dobbs v. Whole Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	1, 2
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	7, 15
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	2
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017) .....	14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	1, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14
<b>Statute</b>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18–9–122 (1999) .....	14

**Other Authorities**

- Colloquium,  
Professor Michael W. McConnell's Response,  
28 Pepp. L. Rev. 747 (2001) ..... 5, 6, 15
- Richard H. Fallon, Jr.,  
Strict Judicial Scrutiny, 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267,  
(2007) ..... 5
- Jamin B. Raskin & Clark L. LeBlanc,  
Disfavored Speech About Favored Rights: Hill v.  
Colorado, the Vanishing Public Forum and the  
Need for an Objective Speech Discrimination Test,  
51 Am. U. L. Rev. 179 (2001) ..... 5, 6
